

Multiple Documents

Part	Description
1	3 pages
2	Memorandum in Support of Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff Kim Davis' Motion
3	Proposed Order Granting Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff Kim Davis' Motion

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
ASHLAND DIVISION**

APRIL MILLER, ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
v.	:	0:15-CV-00044-DLB
	:	
KIM DAVIS, ET AL.,	:	DISTRICT JUDGE
	:	DAVID L. BUNNING
Defendants.	:	
	:	

KIM DAVIS,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
STEVEN L. BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky, and WAYNE ONKST, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner, Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendants.	:	
	:	

MOTION TO STAY THE AUGUST 12, 2015 INJUNCTION ORDER PENDING APPEAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(c) and Local Rule 7.1, Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff Kim Davis (“Davis”), by and through her undersigned counsel, hereby moves for an order from this Court staying the injunction entered against Davis in the Court’s August 12, 2015 Memorandum Opinion and Order (D.E. 43), pending a resolution of Davis’ appeal of said Order to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (D.E. 44).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

 A. Intertwined Motions For Preliminary Injunctive Relief Pending Before This Court At The
 Time Of Its August 12, 2015 Order 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction To Force Davis To Violate Her
 Conscience..... 3

 2. Davis’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction To Obtain Exemption From Governor
 Beshear’s SSM Mandate 4

 B. This Court’s August 12, 2015 Memorandum Opinion And Order..... 5

 C. Davis’ Appeal To The Sixth Circuit7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Davis Has A Sufficient Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Her Sixth Circuit
 Appeal To Warrant A Stay9

 B. Davis Is More Harmed Than Plaintiffs Without A Stay Pending Appeal 11

 C. Public Interest Favors Granting A Stay 14

 D. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant A Temporary Stay To Allow Davis Time To Seek
 Similar Relief From The Sixth Circuit.....15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc. v. Kentucky Nurses Ass’n,
 No. 06-150, 2007 WL 38344 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 5, 2007)8

Baker v. Adams County,
 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)8, 10, 12, 15

Bourke v. Beshear,
 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 19, 2014)9, 12

Brake Parts, Inc. v. Lewis,
 Nos. 09-132, 10-212, 2011 WL 93036 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 11, 2011).....8

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)12

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)14

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....12

Eubanks v. Wilkinson,
 No. 82-360, 1988 WL 167265 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 8, 1988).....15

G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)14

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 247 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2001)9

In re: HNRC Distribution Co.,
 371 B.R. 210, 238 (E.D. Ky. 2007)8

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,
 79 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1996)8

Mich. Coal. Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) *passim*

Newsom v. Norris,
 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)12

Newton v. Consolidate Gas Co.,
258 U.S. 165 (1992).....8

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... *passim*

River Fields, Inc. v. Peters,
No. 08-264, 2009 WL 2406250 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 3, 2009).....15

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
769 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)8

Simon Prop. Group, Inc. v. Taubman Ctrs., Inc.,
262 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....10

Southern Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin,
924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991)14

St. Agnes Hosp. v. Riddick,
751 F. Supp. 75 (D. Md. 1990).....8

State of Ohio v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987)10

United States v. Coffman,
No. 09-181, 2010 WL 4683761 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 12, 2010)8, 10

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Ind. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union
v. Am. Standard Corp*, No. 09-144, 2011 WL 4443121 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 22, 2011)8, 11

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....2, 12, 14

Statutes

State

KY. REV. STAT. § 446.3506

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)7
